Revoking Part of a Proclamation Defining the Middle Lines of the Avondale-Onehunga-Southdown Railway in Block V, Otahuhu Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the 7th day of July 1952 and published in the *Gazette* of that year at page 1175, and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland as No 13576, in so far as it affects that parcel of land containing 1 rood 13.7 perches, more or less, being part Allotment 5 of Section 16, Town of Onehunga, and being all the land com-prised and described in certificate of title, Volume 426, folio 198, Auckland Registry. 198, Auckland Registry.

Situated in Block V, Otahuhu Survey District, Borough of Onehunga.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 26th day of November 1960.

M. MOOHAN, Minister of Railways. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(N.Z.R. L.O. 20334/511)

The Kowai Rabbit District Order 1960 (Notice No. Ag. 7178)

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of December 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

(1) This order may be cited as the Kowai Rabbit District Order 1960.
(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.
2. The boundaries of the Kowai Rabbit District, which was constituted by Order in Council on the 6th day of October 1943,* are hereby altered and redefined and, as from the commencement of this order, the boundaries of the said district shall be those specified in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

BOUNDARIES OF THE KOWAI RABBIT DISTRICT

BOUNDARIES OF THE KOWAI RABBIT DISTRICT ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, Kowai County, containing 100,640 acres, more or less, bounded by a line middle of the Waipara River and proceeding north-westerly generally up the middle of that river to a point in line with the middle of a stream forming the eastern boundary of south-westerly generally to and along the middle of the said stream to the south-eastern corner of Rural Section 34257; boundaries of that Rural Section to the southern boundary of Rural Section 34256 aforesaid; thence westerly along the southern boundaries of that section and Rural Section 37021; thence westerly generally along the western boundary of that for north-westerly generally along the western boundary of the southern boundaries of that section and Rural Section 37021; thence westerly generally along the western boundary of the southern boundaries of that section and Rural Section 34744, bot the north-western corner of Rural Section 34744, bot the north-western corner of Rural Section 34744, bot the north-western corner of Rural Section 34744, bot the northermost corner of Rural Section 5654, bot the south-eastern boundary of Rural Section 5654, block XIII, Grey Survey District; thence south-easterly along a right line to the north-eastern corner of Rural Section 8420, block KIII, Grey Survey District; thence south-easterly along the south with the northerande corner of Rural Section 8520, block II, Rangiora Survey District; thence south-easterly along the right line to the south-western corner of Rural Section 8520, block II, Rangiora Survey District; thence southerly along the right line to the south-wastern corner of Rural Section 8520, block II, Rangiora Survey District ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, Kowai County,

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 1943, Vol. III, p. 1204

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of December 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the res-pective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

	Amount onsented to £
Hutt Valley Electric Power and Gas Board: Loan No. 25, 1960, £265,000	120.000
Manawatu Catchment Board: Lower Manawatu Scheme Loan 1954, £350,000	100,000
Mount Wellington Borough Council: Sewerage Reticulation Loan 1959, £770,000	150,000
St. Kilda Borough Council: Elderly Persons Housing Loan 1960	22,000
Te Kuiti Borough Council: Footpaths Improvement	

Te Kuit Loan 1960 6.000 Thames Valley Electric Power Board: Reticulation Loan 1959, £250,000

100,000 T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 40/416/6)

Validating Proceedings in Connection With the Bay of Islands Electric Power Board's Loan of £100,000

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of November 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL WHEREAS the Bay of Islands Electric Power Board is proceed-ing by way of special order to raise a loan of £100,000 to be known as the Reticulation Extension Loan No. 15, 1960: and whereas the special order made by the said Board to raise the said loan was irregular or defective in that there was an interval of less than 14 days between the two notifica-tions required by paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 45 of the Electric Power Boards Act 1925 as amended by section 3 of the Electric Power Boards Amendment Act 1958: and whereas it appears that the ratepayers of the district have not been misled by such irregularity or defect as aforesaid and it is expedient to validate the same: now, therefore, pursuant to section 130 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the valid to all intents and purposes as though an interval of not less than 14 days had elapsed between the said two notifications, and hereby further orders and declares that the validity of the proceed-ings in connection with the raising of the said loan of not ground of the irregularity or defect aforesaid. T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 49/664/16)

Varying a Condition as to Setting Back the Building Line of a Street Known as Acacia Road in the Borough of East Coast Bays, Imposed by Special Order Under Section 186 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954

> COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of December 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 131 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the special order passed by the East Coast Bays Borough Council and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland as K. 77869, permitting the laying off of a street at a width of less than 66 ft but not less than 50 ft subject to a building-line condition, by varying the said building-line condition imposed by the said special order, so that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the said street. PURSUANT to section 131 of the Public Works Act 1928, His

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/3978; D.O. 15/102/0)